
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member Decisions for 
Children, Young People & Families 
 
Tuesday, 1 September 2009 at 12.15 pmor on the rising of the 
Delegated Decision meeting for the Cabinet Member for 
Schools Improvement 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 1 May 2009 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 October 2009 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services August 2009 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 

Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 
 

1. Petitions and Public Address  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Improving and extending provision for Children and Young People 
in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Bids for 2009/10  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/054 

Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) (01865 810649) 
12:15 pm or on the rising of the Delegated Decisions meeting of 
the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement if later 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY3). 
 
  
 

4. Wallingford Young Peoples Centre and Wallingford Children's 
Centre  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/061 

Contact: Kevin Griffin, Service Manager - School Organisation & Planning (01865 
816447) 
12:30 pm 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY4). 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):  N/A 
 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES -

1 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE 

CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2009 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up 

a fund of £100,000 revenue and £100,000 capital to support work with 
children and young people across the county.  The fund supports the 
aspirations of those working with children and young people in Oxfordshire to 
ensure all children and young people can access positive activities in their 
leisure-time by 2020.  

 
2. How children and young people spend their leisure time has an important 

influence and impact on their resilience and quality of life.  Engaging in 
constructive activities can increase their positive attitudes, improve motivation, 
increase aspirations, develop social and life skills, enhance interpersonal 
skills and help build social capital.  Participation in positive activities can also 
help increase resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are 
trying to rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or 
learning disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation.  For groups 
such as young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their 
outlook and quality of life. 

 
3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children 

and young people 8 – 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with 
learning disabilities). 

 
4. The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and 

young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited 
that comply with the following criteria: 

 
• Capital or revenue funding – if both ensure the split is clear 
• Aimed at children and young people 8 – 19 (up to 24 for those with 

learning disabilities). 
• Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application. 
• Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity. 
• Show matched funding from a source external to the county council. 
• Demonstrate the ability to account for funding. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CMDCY3   
 

5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis. 
 

Bids for September 2009  
 
6. 5 Applications have been received – 5 revenue and 1 capital: 
 
 

Applicant 
organisation 

Revenue Capital Officer 
recommendation 

 
Faringdon youth 
centre 
 

2000  2000 

Participation & 
Play team, 
Parasol and 
Vinvolved 
 

2500  1500 

Oxfordshire 
Federation of 
young farmers 
club 
 

4000  0 

Spurgeons 
 

2050  400 

Oxfordshire 
Association of 
Young People 
 

3450 650 3450 
650 

TOTAL 14000 650 8000 
 

 
7. Grant awarded to date is as follows: 
 

Revenue    -    £76,786 representing 74% of the available budget.  Bids to this 
meeting total £14,000. 
 
Capital       -   £40,052 representing 40% of the available budget. Bids to this 
meeting total £650. 
 
 

Page 2



CMDCY3   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
8. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of 
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendations 
as set out for each application as annexed to this report. 

 
 
 
JANET TOMLINSON 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Applications 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) 

Tel: (01865 810649) 
 
August 2009 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDCY_SEP0109R05.pdf

CMDCY3 - page 4

Page 5



CMDCY3 - page 5

Page 6



CMDCY3 - page 6

Page 7



CMDCY3 - page 7

Page 8



CMDCY3 - page 8

Page 9



CMDCY3 - page 9

Page 10



CMDCY3 - page 10

Page 11



CMDCY3 - page 11

Page 12



CMDCY3 - page 12

Page 13



CMDCY3 - page 13

Page 14



CMDCY3 - page 14

Page 15



CMDCY3 - page 15

Page 16



CMDCY3 - page 16

Page 17



CMDCY3 - page 17

Page 18



CMDCY3 - page 18

Page 19



CMDCY3 - page 19

Page 20



CMDCY3 - page 20

Page 21



CMDCY3 - page 21

Page 22



CMDCY3 - page 22

Page 23



CMDCY3 - page 23

Page 24



CMDCY3 - page 24

Page 25



CMDCY3 - page 25

Page 26



CMDCY3 - page 26

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Wallingford 
 
 
DETAILED PROJECT APPRAISAL APPRAISAL NO. ED 700  
 
NAME OF SCHEME: Wallingford Young People’s Centre and Children’s 

Centre 
 
START YEAR:   2009/10 
 
BASIS OF ESTIMATE: Mouchel estimate based on agreed scheme 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 
This project will provide a new purpose designed building which will house a 
range of support services for children, young people and families in 
Wallingford and the surrounding area. The new building will include space for: 
• Wallingford Young Peoples Centre 
• Wallingford Children’s Centre 
• Office accommodation for support staff working with children, young 

people and families 
 
Wallingford Young Persons Centre is currently housed in a 1940’s building 
originally constructed as temporary World War II women’s land army kitchen. 
The building is considered unsuitable for its current use and is in need of 
considerable investment to address repair and maintenance issues.  
 
Children’s Centres are “one stop shops” for all parents of young children 
under five years of age. They provide a range of services and/or information 
including health, early education, childcare, links to Jobcentre Plus, advice on 
access to work and training and family support. They are a key link in tackling 
child poverty and improving outcomes for the youngest children. In the third 
phase (2008-11), the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) 
have set Oxfordshire a target of developing a further 16 centres. At the end of 
phase 3 all areas of the county will be reached by a Children’s Centre 
providing a range of integrated services for children under 5 and their families, 
to include:  
• Early years services 
• Family support and parental outreach 
• Child and family health services 
• Links with Jobcentre Plus 

 
The Children’s Centre “hub” will include office space to support the delivery of 
services across the whole Children's Centre catchment area. Other service 
providers e.g. maternity services, working with the Children's Centre will be 
able to hot desk using office space at the centre. The County Council are 
contracting with Parents And Children Together (PACT) to manage the 
Children's Centre. 
 
In addition to the above the County Council is undertaking the Better Offices 
Programme (BOP) which is looking at how to make best use of office 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



CMDCY4  
 

accommodation throughout the County. As part of the BOP initiative staff 
previously based at 61a High Street Wallingford will also be co-located 
alongside the Young Persons Centre and Children’s Centre. 

 
2. JUSTIFICATION AND ASSESSMENT OF NEED 

 
A review of Youth Service Accommodation was carried out during 2005/6.  A 
Youth Service Accommodation Strategy was produced and the results were 
reported to the Capital Working and Steering Groups in November 2006.  The 
current building is considered to be life expired and ‘Unfit for Purpose’. The 
Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) 2007 – 2010 identifies the 
“improvements in the condition and suitability of youth centres” as a key 
property objective. 
 
The current building requires substantial repair and maintenance investment 
to keep it operational. The ‘Assessed Need’ for the building is approx 
£110,000, with at least £60,000 being priority repairs. It would not be good 
use of resources to invest in these repairs in a life expired building. 
 
There are 4196 young people in the age range 13-19 in the Wallingford 
locality. There are also 2638 young people in the age range 8-12. This project 
will provide an opportunity for these young people to be actively engaged 
leading to better outcomes for this cohort. 
 
The Childcare Act (2006) gave a statutory basis for the national Children’s 
Centre programme. Original approval for the development of Children’s 
Centres in Oxfordshire was given at Cabinet meetings on 18 October 2005 
and 7 March 2006. The arrangements for Phase 3 Children’s Centres were 
endorsed by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 19 
February and 7 October 2008. 
 
This new children’s centre facility has the potential to benefit 1428 children 
under 5 and their families. The catchment area covers the towns and rural 
areas around Wallingford, Crowmarsh, Cholsey and Benson, including 
Benson RAF base where services will be delivered to support RAF families.  
 
Apart from the current needs identified above, it should be noted that the 
South Oxfordshire District Council Core Development Strategy is proposing 
major residential development in Wallingford as well as Crowmarsh and 
Cholsey. With current submitted and potential planning applications, almost 
1,500 extra dwellings could be provided in this area.  Such development will 
add significantly to the local requirements for services. 
 
The new building will provide operational offices for a number of staff 
relocating through the Better Offices Programme, which facilitated the sale of 
61a High Street, Wallingford. These staff are currently located in rented 
accommodation in Market place Wallingford.  

Page 30



CMDCY4  
 

3. OTHER OPTIONS 
 
An initial feasibility study/option appraisal to consider how best to replace the 
Young Persons Centre was carried out by Property Services/Mouchel in 
2006.  This established the principle that a new centre could be constructed 
on the existing site and part of the site could be sold for residential 
development to generate a ‘capital receipt’.  Further detailed feasibility work 
was carried out in August 2007 and a planning application submitted in June 
2008. Following this a number of planning concerns were identified which 
prevented the project moving forward.   
 
Subsequent to the above feasibility work the Phase 3 Children’s Centre 
Programme identified Wallingford as a key location for developing Children’s 
Centre services. An extensive search of land and buildings within the town 
failed to identify a suitable building or location. The existing Young Persons 
Centre site in Clapcott Way is considered ideal as it is located close to the 
area of highest need within the town.  
 
Combining the need to replace the Young Peoples Centre and provide new 
Children’s Centre facilities, as well as including BOP accommodation, in a 
single new building presents the best option to address all of these needs. 
Although this co-location will result in no land being disposed of to generate a 
capital receipt the option has a number of clear advantages: 

•  A new children’s centre will be delivered in Wallingford.  A search for 
sites identified that there are no other realistic options for delivering 
this requirement in Wallingford within the timescales required; 

 

• It is possible to accommodate all services within one building, which 
brings cost savings both in terms of reduced build cost as well as 
ongoing running costs;   

 

• Due to the proposed site layout, there will be savings due to reduced 
external site costs (no access road, reuse existing playing court, etc); 

 

• The build cost is expected to be cheaper than earlier proposals 
because the new building is mainly ground floor (with some 
accommodation in the eaves) rather than the two floor Young Persons 
Centre originally proposed.  This means that simpler, cheaper 
construction methods can be used; 

 

• the concerns raised during the consultation on the original planning 
application can be addressed; 

 

• The children’s centre funding is secure, whereas given the current 
market conditions the original proposal to achieve a capital receipt 
from the disposal of land is at risk.  In December 2007 the estimated 
receipt was reported at £325,000.  This estimate was revised in 
October 2008 to £176,000 and even this could be at risk. This means 
that the loss of the capital receipt will have a reduced impact upon the 
viability of the revised proposals.  Given that the market is still falling, 
the revised scheme helps to mitigate the risk of an even lower receipt 
or no receipt at all.   

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 31



CMDCY4  
 

 
(i) Capital 

 
The estimated cost of scheme, inclusive of all professional fees etc is 
£1,207,000.  
 
Funding for the Young Peoples Centre was originally identified as 
follows:   
  £ 
Service and Resource Planning 2007/08 – 2011/12 (Feb 
2007) 

 
450,000 

Service and Resource Planning 2008/09 – 2012/13 (Feb 
2008) 

 
280,000 

Better Offices Programme 165,000 
Capital Receipt 325,000 
Total 1,220,000 
 
Revised funding sources for the Young Peoples Centre and Children’s 
Centres as follows: 
  £ 
Capital Receipt(s) (Corporate Resources) 857,000 
Children’s Centre Programme 2008-2011  350,000 
Total   1,207,000 
 
The County Council’s Developer Funding Team has been appraised of 
this project and is now actively seeking S106 financial contributions 
towards it in respect of current and forthcoming planning applications in 
the Wallingford catchment area. The potential significant growth in 
residential development in this area (highlighted in section 2 above) will 
create further demand on this project, and S106 financial contributions 
towards it are likely to be secured from any future development.  These 
S106 contributions will be used to repay any OCC forward-funded 
capital expenditure.   

 
(ii) Revenue 

 
The co-location model provides cost benefit and value for money as 
ongoing facilities management costs will be significantly lower than the 
same range of services all operating in isolation.  Providing a new 
building will remove a current repair and maintenance liability of 
approximately £110,000. The new building will be designed to be 
energy efficient. 
 
As the new Young Persons Centre space in the new buildings is 
smaller in size to that of the existing building there is not expected to 
be any increase in revenue costs for the Youth Support Service. 
 
The Children’s Centre has a revenue budget guaranteed until 2011. 
This is derived from a DCSF grant for children’s centres. There has 
been no commitment yet from the Government for continuing funding 
from 2011, but the national 10 year Childcare Strategy gives firm 
indications of continued funding.   
 

Page 32



CMDCY4  
 

(iii) Risk 
 
An assessment of risk has been carried out by Property Services and 
the County Council’s Property Consultant; Mouchel. A Risk Register is 
being maintained for the project. 
 

(iv) Whole Life Appraisal 
 
The design will make use of appropriate materials and components – 
balancing the requirement for a non institutional building with that of 
durability and low maintenance requirements. 
 
The building will be designed to maintain a reasonable degree of 
adaptability to ensure that future needs can be addressed without 
excessive cost. Internally a number of the layouts at ground floor will 
be capable of reconfiguration without affecting the primary structure. 
The building has the scope for simple extension. 
 

5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none for the County Council arising from this report 
 
Staff employed to deliver Children's Centre services will be employed by 
PACT. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is recognised that the project will not necessarily match the assessment 
criteria of the Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment 
Method (BREEAM).  It will however seek to meet those principles and  
achieve the level of ‘Very Good’.  The possibility of including environmentally 
sustainable items such as a sustainable drainage system, a green roof to a 
section of the building's roof area and solar panels to provide hot water for the 
children's centre are currently being evaluated by the design team. 

 
JANET TOMLINSON 
Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
NEIL MONAGHAN 
Head of Property, Environment & Economy 
 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Griffin, Service Manager, School Organisation & 

Planning, Children, Young People & Families Directorate  
Tel: (01865) 816457 

 
September 2009  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDCY4 ANNEX 1

Resource Appraisal
         
Status: Detailed
Appraisal Ref: ED700

Capital Project: Wallingford Young Peoples Centre and Children's Centre

Price Base: 3qtr 2009

Capital Expenditure and Financing

Cost of Project 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Purchase - Land & Buildings -            
Construction 79             914          993           
Furniture/Equipment -            
Other works 7               7               
Consultant Fees 50             67            117           
Other Fees & Charges 26             26             
Risk / Contingency 64            64             

Total Estimated Payments -          -          162           981          64            -          1,207        

The Net Construction Cost per square metre is ; New Build £1,613        

Funding of Project 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Credit Approval (Borrowing) -            
Capital Receipt(s) (Corp.Resources) 793          64            857           
Contribution From Third Parties -            
Grant(s) (Children's Centre Prog) 162           188          350           
Revenue Contribution(s)  -            

-            
Total Financing -          -          162           981          64            -          1,207        

Revenue Implications **
Corporate Costs
Capital Financing (Cost of borrowing)

Service Implications
2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total

Children's Centre £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Employees -            
Running Costs 176 228 228* 228* 860           
Income 176 228 228* 228* 860           
Less net current cost -            

Net Cost/(Saving) to Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Staffing 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 20011/12 2012/13 Total
FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Additions/(Savings) resulting
from the project

*Indicative figures only. DCSF revenue funding not yet confirmed post 2010/11
** Repair and maintenance liabilities of approx. £110,000 will be removed (see Section 4 (ii))

Other 

CMDCYSEP0109R030.xls Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Improving and extending provision for Children and Young People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Bids for 2009/10
	CMDCY_SEP0109R05

	4 Wallingford Young Peoples Centre and Wallingford Children's Centre
	CMDCY_SEP0109R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 1 September 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families : Councillor Keith Mitchell in 
place of Councillor Louise Chapman 
Graham Warrington (Corporate Core) 
Ruth Ashwell (Children, Young People & Families) 
Kevin Griffin (Children, Young People & Families ) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Lynda Atkins  (local member) – Wallingford Young 

People’s Centre 
 
 
Improving and extending provision for Children and Young 
People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Bids for 2009/10 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Improving and extending provision for Children and 

Young People in Oxfordshire - Chill Out Bids for 
2009/10 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
Recognising the good work done by the Young Farmers Club Councillor Mitchell 
asked officers to suggest to them that they resubmit a bid for funding for identified 
and specific activities rather than towards infrastructure costs of the organization.  
 
With regard to the application by Parasol he had some concerns regarding the 
identified age range of participants. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
Ruth Ashwell advised that the application from Faringdon Youth Centre should have 
been a bid against capital funding not revenue. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 



 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the following applications for grant support from the Chill Out Fund 

for 2009: 
 

(i) Faringdon Youth Centre - £2,000 Capital 
(ii) Participation & Play team, Parasol and Vinvolved - £1,500 Revenue  
(iii) Spurgeons - £400 Revenue 
(iv) Oxfordshire Association of Young People - £3,450 Revenue and £650 

Capital 
 

(b) not to approve the application from the Oxfordshire Federation of Young 
Farmers Clubs but suggest to them that they resubmit an application which 
covered clear and specific activities. 

 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ……………………………………. 



 
Wallingford Young Peoples Centre and Wallingford 
Children's Centre 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Wallingford Young Peoples Centre and Wallingford 

Children's Centre 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
Councillor Atkins thanked officers for an excellent report.  The scheme enjoyed huge 
local support and replacement of the existing dilapidated building would meet a very 
great need in Wallingford whilst representing good value for money. 
 
Mr Griffin confirmed that there was no shortfall in funding for the scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve Appraisal ED700 for provision of a new Wallingford Young Peoples and 
Childrens Centre. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ……………………………………. 


